valued using various valuation

techniques that require significant
judgement in determining
appropriate assumptions.
Investments in private equity
funds and unquoted listed
partnerships are valued based
on the Fund’s share of the net
assets in the private equity fund
or limited partnership using
the latest financial statements
published by the respective fund
managers in accordance with the
guidelines set out by the British
Venture Capital Association or
other professional bodies.
The following table provides
an analysis of the financial
assets and liabilities of the Fund
grouped into Levels 1 to 3, based
on the level at which the fair
value is observable.

Sensitivity of assets valued at level 3
Having analysed historical data and current market trends, and consulted with independent investment
advisors, the fund has determined that the valuation methods described above are likely to be accurate to
within the following ranges, and has set out below the consequent potential impact on the closing value of
investments held as 31 March 2017.

	 Asset type	 Assessed 	 Value as at	  Value on 	 Value on
		  valuation range (+/-)	 31 March 2017	 increase	 decrease

		  	 £’000 	 £’000	 £’000

	 Pooled investment funds	 10%	 494,662	 544,128	 445,196
	 Pooled property funds	 10%	 75,959	 83,555	 68,363
	 Freehold and leasehold property	 10%	 591,581	 650,739	 532,423
	 Other property 	 10%	 13,542	 14,896	 12,188
	 (wholly owned subsidiaries)

	 Total		  1,175,744	 1,293,318	 1,058,170

2017

162   South Yorkshire Pensions Authority | Annual Report 2017 South Yorkshire Pensions Authority | Annual Report 2017   163

Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts

		  Quoted 	 Using	  With
		  market price	 observable	 significant
			   inputs	 unobservable
				   inputs

	 Value at 31 March 2017	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3	 Total
		  £’000	 £’000 	 £’000	 £’000

	 Financial assets
	 Financial assets at fair value 	 4,763,440	 1,586,065	 584,163	 6,933,668
	 through profit and loss

	 Non-financial assets at fair 	 	 	 591,581	 591,581
	 value through profit and loss
	 (see Note 13d)

	 Financial liabilities at fair value 	 (187)			   (187)
	 through profit and loss

	 Net investment assets	 4,763,253	 1,586,065	 1,175,744	 7,525,062

		  Quoted 	 Using	  With
		  market price	 observable	 significant
			   inputs	 unobservable
				   inputs

	 Value at 31 March 2016	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3	 Total
		  £’000	 £’000 	 £’000	 £’000

	 Financial assets
	 Financial assets at fair value 	 3,695,211	 1,303,293	 491,536	 5,490,040
	 through profit and loss

	 Non-financial assets at fair 	 	 	 597,421	 597,421
	 value through profit and loss
	 (see Note 13d)

	 Financial liabilities at fair value 	 (3,366)			   (3,366)
	 through profit and loss

	 Net investment assets	 3,691,845	 1,303,293	 1,088,957	 6,084,095

2017 2016

164   South Yorkshire Pensions Authority | Annual Report 2017 South Yorkshire Pensions Authority | Annual Report 2017   165

Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts

16. Financial Instruments
The Fund’s financial instruments
are the investment assets and
debtors and creditors, these are
all disclosed on the Net Assets
Statement. The assets and
debtors are all carried at fair
value. The creditors are carried at
amortised cost.
The Net Assets Statement
also includes property which is
classified as investment property
(see Note 13d).

a) Classification of Financial
Instruments
The items in the Net Assets
Statement (excluding investment
property) are made up of the
following categories of financial
instrument: